Ad-hoc investor information

Ranshofen, November 22, 2012

The Supervisory Board of AMAG Austria Metall AG announces the reappointment of the Management Board members.

- The management contract with Chief Executive Officer Gerhard Falch is extended until March 31, 2014.
- The management contracts with Chief Financial Officer Gerald Mayer and Chief Technology Officer Helmut Kaufmann are extended until August 31, 2016.

On November 22, 2012 the Supervisory Board of AMAG Austria Metall AG unanimously decided to ask Chief Executive Officer Gerhard Falch (64) for an extension of his Management Board mandate for one more year (until March 31, 2014). Chief Executive Officer Gerhard Falch agreed to his reappointment and to the extension of his management contract.

On November 22, 2012 the Management Board members Gerald Mayer and Helmut Kaufmann were reappointed to the Management Board of AMAG Austria Metall AG for a term of three more years (until August 31, 2016)as well. The Management Board members Gerald Mayer and Helmut Kaufmann also agreed to the reappointment and to the extension of their management contracts.

The responsibilities of Chief Executive Officer Gerhard Falch as well as the responsibilities of the Management Board members Gerald Mayer and Helmut Kaufmann remain unchanged.

The Supervisory Board will arrange the succession of Chief Executive Officer Gerhard Falch in 2013.

Ad-hoc investor information

About AMAG Group

AMAG is a leading Austrian premium supplier of high-quality aluminium cast and flat rolled products for various different industries such as the aircraft, automotive, sports equipment, lighting, mechanical engineering, construction and packaging industries. The Canadian smelter Alouette, in which AMAG holds a 20% interest, produces high-quality primary aluminium while safeguarding an exemplary eco-balance. With 1,422 employees (including 196 working in Canada), the company achieved sales of 813 mEUR and EBITDA of 150 mEUR in the fiscal year 2011.

Investor Relations contact

Media contact

Gerald Wechselauer Head of Investor Relations

Phone: +43 (0) 7722-801-2203 Email: investorrelations@amag.at

AMAG Austria Metall AG Lamprechtshausenerstraße 61 5282 Ranshofen, Austria Website: <u>www.amag.at</u> Leopold Pöcksteiner Head of Strategy, Communication, Marketing

Phone: +43 (0) 7722-801-2205 Email: publicrelations@amag.at

Cautionary statements

The forecasts, plans and forward-looking assessments and statements contained in this publication are based on the information currently available to us. Should the assumptions on which the forecasts have been based fail to occur, the targets not be met or risks materialize, then the actual results may deviate from the results currently anticipated. We undertake no obligation to update publicly any such forecasts in light of new information or future events.

We have exercised the utmost diligence in preparing this publication and have checked the data contained therein. However, rounding, transmission and printing errors cannot be ruled out. This publication is also available in German. In case of doubt, the German version prevails.